
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item: 3.B.4 

Meeting Date: April 15, 2014 [X] 
[ ] 

Consent [ ] Regular 
Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 

Submitted By: Clerk & Comptroller 

Finance/Board Services Submitted For: 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: 

Staff recommends motion to receive and file change orders, work task orders, minor 
contracts, final payments and other items approved by the Contract Review 
Committee and by the department heads for the Engineering Department; Facilities 
Development and Operations; Water Utilities Department; Environmental 
Resources Department; and the Department of Airports during October 2013. 

Background and Justification: 

These revisions are being submitted as directed by Resolution R-96-230 for Board 
of County Commissioners' Administrative Code Policy 307.03, Construction 
Change Orders and PPM CW-F-050. 

Attachments: 

Summaries, as provided by the Office of Financial Management & Budget. 

Approved by: _______ _ ...;:N;..;.;/~A-=--- -----------------
Assistant County Administrator Date 



..,.-'r.=====(.,L==-=· =-===.====;==-=====-===,,,,:,,;=:;:==o;=;===,=;==.=;====;===.=;==================-===a=====;i 
. . ·· .. -. .-FOLLOWING-·ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY: FACILITIES'.bEVELOPME'NT &.OPERATION . · ' · ··.·· 

OR THE CO_N.TRACT.-REVIEW COMMITTEE °lJNDER TH'=' AN~UAL ,CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (I.NCLUDING JOC) 
. .. • . . . :DIJRIN.G:THE .MONtH·o.FiOCTOBER;:2Qi3 •· 

PROJECT 
/ ·.:·: . . -., :· ·:· : 

... · : ':CONTRACTOR . : 
. . •· ·.=' 

WORK 
ORDER# . ;· : :AMOUNT ·:. DESCRIPTION -- -~- .· . .. 

13-068 · ..-$1~4,400~~9 .: Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to replace roof. 

13-069 Additional material, labor, supervision to 
install Gaco Western UA-7090 2 part 
epoxy skylight sealer and shop fabricate 
caps for ridge vents. 

·.:_;._::··~.t'.·.:, .. ::_.:":::.~.~:·.:,':.:.;. ~D~1osutjDr~1ctcct:#021~%:p Bldg - New Office .. :_::·;;;,:~·•.;·.:•.'.;·;.:,'..:·•·;.r.::··:.l _[.:.:,~-;,.:.:.·.:. ;_::.:.::.,:.c,r.'..·,:.:.'..~.·-o.·.:.~:··:·", .. ,·.P.b.:.• .~-·.: •. ,:.·:·~Ri.:t2:·t0}•.t.~:O;·i .c_:_:;.:.Po:.·.,_:,:8~.J.:ro:~.if.:; ...• ~:'..:.;.;.; _·.:.u.·.·.:.c:;': .. ~.· .•.····r·: :···.-,~.: .. ; _,.::.: .• ,: . .. :. ~ .•. ;:··•.;·:···::::·~--.i.}.·.: .•. :.i_; .. •,:.:,.:,'..t,:.. 14-002 <'.:;::~+?r-t~!>,-3f' C:'. ~;~~;~:d ~~n:~~ ~~:st;~~~~; o~~ic~~ 
.. -. .1. _ ~ - • . .. · :-\J)P'.r,fi;\fi:{.·:'f?U existin um buildin #5 . 

14-005 

Page 1 of 4 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof leak. 



v·rr' ===;==;=;===;=======c====c=========;;=;===-==;;=;===;=====;======,,=======-;;;====;s=s===,,=,,-=;====;=================;i 
• . - .· · ., ••: :FOLLOWIN~ lTEMS~WERE)U?PROVED BY .FACILITIES :OEVEliOPMENT·& OPERATION· · · · 

,:oR THE CONTRActi1teyr1:W·,::ccf~,ij1,ijte).iNJ>E~/rH.E .Al'i~UAIJ:CQ,NS.l'RU.CJIO_N: :PROGRAM (INCLUDING JOC) 
.. . , -. : . ·;::=;·:':·ooRiNGTin: :MO;NTH'.OF'oct OBl:i\ :201::t ,<': '.-~>- . 

PROJECT 
Project #10722.07 
F.S. #43.- Emergency Roof Leak 
Repair 
District #3 

:ift: Project #14702 
;,·):j Animal Care & Control - Temporary 
<:::'::) Removal of Light Fixture 
;..:?; D"1str·1ct #2 

_:_ :· ~--

;fi{ Project #14706 
Morikami Theater Lighting 
Replacement 
District #5 

Project #10722.02 
12th Floor Govt Center - Emergency 

t}:\};~ ~fs~:i~~~~ 
;1.~\: Project # 1344 3 
)}\::; North County Senior Center - Roof 

::}i\(s:: ~~i~i~: # 1 
,:10;; Project #13444 
t~/:;:; Okeechobee Blvd Branch Library -

));\!~ ~fs~:i~e~~rs . 

WORK . /·:<(· ·~ ·. ·: ,. ::.··. -
ORDER# ~'.=,iAtJi.OUNT . DESCRIPTION 

;:ji-( ½i {;:0 !!~~{~f Efl.1~Q.tf?'.f ,: .. lLC= ., '.-
/::~<<~-·:~-;--:_=,r?_/<' :=:-::t •':.; ·-:_/::=(~: \: '\-:=::r {;: .. ·:: :_ :: . -~ •. :· . 
·:,1; :~:, {\;::::.\~: :'.~·.\:·/:\{:-~){}:~ ~ .-:.-

Page 2 of 4 

• ·~. ~- •, · -·. ~- ·.. ~· . . : -. . 

14-011 :_\>.'$2:QS.:oo:,._ :·:·: Material, labor, supervision, permits and 

14-014 

14-006 

14-009 

14-001 

14-002 

::t~{~:r:,w.2.~?J:·;·,.c:, 

::1(i~+6i:it:!}(t;·:::.;'.;:: 

supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof leak repair. 

Material, labor, supervision and supplies 
necessary for the removal of a light fixture 
and bracing, and putting it back up after 
e ui ment is re aired . . 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof leak repairs. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to repair sections of roof. 

i{l~tfti', :~;~:• l•i;~~;rvi~~~• P~~~~!:~~ 
incidental to complete roof repair. 



./ 
r,=;=======.======,=.,,=;==;o==;==c;;;~=.;==;,=;==;=,===~~ -===.;,===~=-=:===.=~~=.=.==:====.==~=~====~===-~~,;=;=======~=====:==.===;==;=;=,"'=;='==;===;===;i 

... · ··,_ · ·. : . __ · _·.FOL(O_Y:\fl~~ii;'.i~E~S)~E-~~J~~~RQ)IEI;> )3Y FA~l,;iJJES)>_E)(~-~(?:l'ME~T .&;·oPERAT)(?N · .- . ·. . . 
. _OR THE CONT~ct_REVll;VfCOMMltTEE.UNDER.TH~.ANNUAf(:ONSTRUCTION PROGRAM {INCLU_DING JOC) 

., .. . . . . ,:: :01JRJ:NG -THE'_t•fONTH:6i=(O¢TOBER'2Q13:. :: :: .. 

PROJECT 
Project # 13453 
WUD WTP # 2 - Roof Hatch Repair 
District # 2 

\;i,8\ Project #11617 
,:-:;::,): MJC (OC) South Tower - Replace 

_;~J;~~ ~~~ri~( #~ 7D 

<;:19_;- Project # 13853 
:,:-\~--?. ::~ 

_,,,.,,, PBSO West - Conduit Request for IT 

;;1;tf ~i g:~~~:~; #6 

{iJk Project # 13873 
·:t\';j PBSO District #3 - HVAC 
,,,·,·t:·· Replacement 

District #6 
Project #13845 
Demo: 2643 Kentucky Street, WPB, 
FL 
District #7 

. . ·_, --.. ·::'·.•·.• .. ,'· •: 

_,;CONTRACTOt\'{ ' _.,· _; 
· -'< . < -· :., • • • •• • ·: 

WORK 
ORDER# 

14-007 

14-002 

13-259 

13-261 

14-001 

13-254 

14-008 

Page 3 of 4 

·<}$:1}fi 5;QO:'. · Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
''•/::<-·,·,~- .,?<' _.,, :' supplies necessary and reasonably f~fflt~~:1;!;~{ ~:1~~~~'.o repair base flashing around a 

{Jl~O}P4.~;p'~}t Demolition of concrete block structure; 

:ijri,l~'?~:li:·:;;}i[i;;:;i{I Conc~ete drives/walk:; ~dd'I !~ads of 
:·, ._ .. .-_..,,,_-:c_,,:-.;,:.,,-t;;.-,.,.<, trash, Freon devacuat1on, Permit, Sewer 
?;it :fi~Ji~i{f:i{t;~tfi~~- um -out. 

Material, labor, supervision and supplies 
necessary and reasonably incidental for 
emergency roof leak repair. · 



... ··.,/ . ' •. .: . :. ·:r:otlowfNG: !TE.MS We"rtE APPROVetr·sv ]=ACILITiES D.E-VEtOPMENt:·&:opEl{A TION: .•· . . 
. ·. ~ ,_ ORTH,E ¢o~T:RACT-RE\llEW·CO~-MIJ,iift;J~'Q·E~:ittafANNl)AL C_ONSTRUCTIOr.f P-ROGRAM .{ii,1c~u'o1N~ JOC) 

; -. -· .. ·. ·: . -.. ,. · -· ·.. . . · _. ,. "·: · .. - DURI~G}Jlf.~--.. MQ,NJtt" OF't~CTOBER.2013. ··_ -.. · .: . -··-... · . _.- . . . . . 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Page 4 of 4 



, 

PROJECT 
<t\i Project #2013619 
:?:;,;( C.R. 880 Embankment Repairs Near 
1,_ ..;'.,, ~ -

:l:;_(~t~r; ~~g~~e~~~d & Public Works 
. iif\i District #6 

~;;1f :~!~~t!~~i~
2
;i;nue and Florida's 

;,.~.·-~.-;-:: 
};/{;;; Turnpike Intersection Improvements 
t/il Engineering & Public Works 
{f;Jf District #5 

CSA# 
N/A 

N/A 

Auth. 9, 
Supp. 1 

13 

N/A 

Page 1 of 1 

INCREASE . 
: (DECREASE) 

-AMOUNT . . 
· . . $79~796.09. • · 

DESCRIPTION 
Structural design and detailing; Specifications 
and permitting; Geotechnical, hydraulic, 
permit fee. 

Design analysis, roadway plans and bridge 
analysis; Survey. 

Design and surveying services in connection 
with additional services to include the process 
of discovery of discrepancies between the 
original scope and existing field conditions; 
Production of 'tools' to assess same; Addition 
of 11 new subaqueous crossings; Shift of 
proposed watermain placement; Increase 
watermain sizing, and approximately 7000 LF 
of added watermain re lacement. 

Design analysis and plans, utilities, 
permitting, traffic signalization plans, signing 
and pavement marking plans; Survey, 
geotechnical, LWDD and SFWMD permit 
application fees, subsurface utility locating; 
Post design, traffic signal design, traffic signal 
FDOT variance re ort, le als and sketches. 



y C. 
· · .. · . . . . . ·. TH~iC>LLOWIN.G,iITEMSJ1{.~RE.~PPR(}VED' BY. ~A~IOU.S DEPft~TM.E~TS. OR -·> : :• . . 
: · :: : :.:. i.· . . :.,ttlE,COtftRACT.R.EViEW:<:OMM:tt:rEt FOl'fTl'.IE CONT:INUING.CONSTRUCTXON CONTRACTS ··. · 
:·,:·:oNoER:tHeMA~AS:i ·ME01ir"ot=::E·NG.1~1:ER1Nif&f Puei..ic.woii1<s-pi1ii1NSi.JHFM(>°NtH·oF.ocrosER.2013. 

:::. Project #2013051 
·• Congress Ave. at Quantum Blvd. 

Engineering & Public Works 
· District #3 

Project #2013051 
Kirkwood R. Waterway Dr. to .Melaleuca Ln. 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

2013051-06 

Project #2013051 
. Dell Ave. Waterway Dr. to Melaleuca Ln. 

2013051-13 l~f '.j}}\;} 1 ~r:6Zf8() . 

~£t1~f ·. Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 
Project #2013051 
Boynton Beach Blvd. @ Winchester Park Blvd. 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #4 
Project #2013051 
Shoppes at Woolbright and Jog Rd. 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 
Project # 2013051 
Collin Dr. @ Davis Rd. - SE Corner 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 
Project #2013051 
Melaleuca Ln. & Davis R. 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

< st · Project #2013051 
.: .. :: y? Orange Blvd. and Grapeview Blvd. 
})?\{ Engineering & Public Works 
\ .. :::=:t:: District #6 

2013051-18 

2013051-22 

1_:.i_1·'.•~.:.r_~.;.i_f ;·i··•.•.::.::$·•·.•.;.i~J![~t1:.:.::j_l.[f.·.I! 
, .. ~:: ,· . ·:,. :·,, ' . 

Page 1 of 3 



: .>. :': ::, , .= :: ··JHE f,OC,i.<>WI~G ITE.~S WERE.A~P~oye·o. ·.,v'.yA._rtte>liS"::D,EP/tltTMENTS OR . . . . 
. . , ·: .. ·; '.-'THE:::to.NTRACT-REViEW tOM.MITTEE:FoRTHE·CONii:NtiiNcicoN·sTRUCTION CONTRACTS . . 
:. -·uN'nEki.tiEfiMAi4AGE"1t'r,n<oa:•eN'GrNeE·Ri~G.&•eusttcJ.Aio·ri1<s=::.juR11'ic.frtte t-toNTtt of 0qosE1f2oi3 · - .· 

PROJECT 
· :9 ' • · Project #2013051 

Orange Blvd. (S. Side of Orange Blvd. @14430 
Orange Blvd. 
Engineering & Public Works 

.. District #6 
,.-Jo,y: Project #2013051 
,:; \Y Prosperity Farms Rd. No. of Northlake(@ Honey 
\?~t Rd., Conroy Dr., & Lorraine Ct.) 

(·'D.t Engineering & Public Works 
i:C:f\ District #1 
.:Ji}~ Project #2013051 
}:>t() 1186 Drexel Rd., Driveway Apron 
=:;,;)iff: Engineering & Public Works 

•-::/:;,::} District #2 

AUTHORIZATION # , :.•/ AMOUNT·_:=.'_ : ·· >-
2013051-23 · .•._. ·.$3,776.70 · · .· 

. . · . · .. 

2013051-24 

2013051-30 

N/A 

Page 2 of 3 



i . 

r 

-· . : . - ·. -: THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED -sy VARIOUS -DEPARTMENTS OR· · · 
. •. . . .. .,-,- .:· ·, .. -- · __ -_:._ ::--:~ ,-, TttE toNT_RAcr iiE\i_i:Ew coM~mee:-fort:1:flE ·coNTlNi.,-ING, coNsi-Rucnotr coNTRAcrs . . . . , .. . -
->·',~;.••~-.·<·- .: .. '\UNDlR:JihfMANAG~M·ENT:QeliNSJN'tfRIN(i}&,:::_Fii}sttcJN-ci~Ks:ouRiN<i.tttEMOl'tdi:ot='dcio&ER;··2oi3' .· •. 

PROJECT 
J}6.:/ Project #N/A 
Trid) Tequesta Dr. & Riverside Dr. (02400) - Loops 
t{?I;/ Engineering_& Public Works 
;!;~i'.:jc.f District # 1 
/:Jfi Project #N/ A 
'\f;;t'- Lake Worth Rd. & State Rd. 7 (37001) - Loops 

; Engineering & Public Works 
i~):;;;, District #6 . 
)8~1: Project #N/ A 

·· Banyan Blvd. & Flagler Dr. (27150) - Loops 
; J~J¾' Engineering & Public Works 
t,;:c:8~~¼~~ District #7 

:*\l;!?.J} Project #N/A 
:H,f'.;\i?l PBC Fire Station #74 and US 27 (SR80) (81250) -
[;f··•":· Signal Installation 
:~s ._ Engineering & Public Works 

' District #6 
, Project #N/ A 
•.,_ Hypoluxo Rd. & Haverhill Rd. (41649) - Signal 
· Modification 

Engineering & Public Works 
,.,,;,,.',,:;,'A,,sl District #3 

Project #N/A 
Tucker Rd. from Forest Hill Blvd. to Dead End 
Street - Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 

''; District #3 

AUTHORIZATION# 
N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Page 3 of 3 



d. 
·: THE.fQf~oW1NGOJ!-EM.~-,w~.~E.;Ar.~~Q~~.~\,~::t.t1~,~"4Y.l.~P"':~~rfr~tJ~.-=-sQ,t1~~E~:"~A~l~1:.t1~~T::PEPARTMENT 

. . . . ::: OR.THE CONTRACTR~VIEW::coMMIU:EE>FOR THE:.CONllNUlNG CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS . .. . : :-;·;;::·· .· ,'· ·:., _,', . : ·> .::. · .. :'.;.. :::.:~\:ouaijN'tfTHE;M()NTK:Of o:cros·1:tf2ci1i::>:) ·:,:i :::i(i,:_{/.: .. ');'\:'.:'.).:: .... . • 

Page 1 of 1 



: , . ' ,THE FOLLOWiNG ITEMS ·weRE"APPROVED·BY/ l"HE"FACilmES::DEVELOPMENT ·& · OPE,RATIONSJ)EP.ARTMENT 
. , , . .- . ' .·. OR THE CONTRACT'REVIEYi COM,MMEE:FOtfTHE CONTINUING,CONST.RUCllON 'coNTRACT : . . . 

-· . . ::·.:·_:_, :::Xo:t,JRiNGirH'l('.M'oNttt;o,= QCTPBER2oi3( .. :-·?Tt~ ;:_:·;:·Ti -3::},'.:'.:;; :;:;.>•· ___ ; ___ •. _.··. -_ ·, .. : 

Page 1 of 1 



. ~-.-· .. _ ::-<~ .. 

. ·~ •• ;;,r_ .• 

PROJECT 
Project #03223 
Belle Glade Branch Library & Civic 
Center 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 
Project #03223 
Belle Glade Branch Library & Civic 
Center 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

Project #1997511C2B 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Road/South 
of M Canal to South of Orange 
Boulevard 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 
Project #1997511C2B 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Road/South 
of M Canal to South of Orange 
Boulevard 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 
Project #1997511C2B 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Road/South 
of M Canal to South of Orange 
Boulevard 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

$27,460.00 

$3,679,428.55 

$3,679,428.55 

$3,679,428.55 

Page 1 of 3 

DESCRIPTION 
Return unused portion of 
Direct Owner Purchases to 
contract. Reason for 
change: X 

i:$.4;00'7))21}1$\. Various plan revisions. itllilll Reason for change: D, E, O 

Install J-7 conflict manhole 
at Sta. 361+19 to resolve 



PROJECT 
} :p})' Project #20042602-C 
::·:<;;':/ W. Atlantic Ave. Reconstruction/ 
?}W{f Widening 
??;f.\}f; Engineering & Public Works 

j\~?f::; District #5 

i:tf-f:Jif 
,,,, Project #2008056 

11-·,,c:,,,,,_-;;1;;;,··1 

Nautical Way (Hypoluxo Village) 
Drainage Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 
Project #2006501C 
Central Boulevard from s. of C-18 
Canal to Church Street 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

1 

3 

Page 2 of3 

$2,492,454.50 Remove existing sidewalk 
and asphalt driveway 
between Sta. 108+40 and 
109+30 and re-grade to 
match newly constructed 
curb on west side of 
Central Boulevard; 
Disassemble / reassemble 
both 12" and 16" pipes and 
add 16" flanged spool 
piece at steel sheet piles a 
north end of bridge. 
Contract time extension of 
10 days. Reason for 
chan e: D, R 



. / . ':·y~~~F9_tt9~l~~~-~tfANG~f QRDER$ ~ER~ AP~;R'PV~f>.i~t~ tf ~ fE~[}. f'>_l;~ARTM_ENT · _: · 
· ·_.· · .. ·.:-:-::,_\::·· >::":' .·., ~,:: _.DURING Tf:IE MONTH OF;OCTOlER:,2013_._:). ·-.'.: > -~-' ::·_-:' _: . ·. . . 

PROJECT 
Project #12206 
Jupiter Branch Library Renovation 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #1 

Project #2013051 
Annual Pathway & Minor 
Construction 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Countywide 

Project #2004516A 
Belvedere Rd. & Haverhill 
Intersection Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

Reason for Change codes: 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
o = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

· ... -"- --~--~-~--~ _ _. :·~-.\ ·: (:·-· ·--· INCR.EJtSE' .. ~ -

~-i~Jlti CO# ,;~1:ar,li 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 3 of 3 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$1,250,676.00 

$5,500,000.00 

$233,897.41 

DESCRIPTION 
J:$1/Z:~o::qi-Q/QO\ New millwork at copy area; 

., .. , .:,(,.-., 

.< ,,., g, •. ;,,'"V· ;,, •. : ,=·· .. . , drainage. Reason for 
J{:z;/f~t)'.fl}ti;)Y[:F\f( chan e: E, 0 



. : ' . iTf-iE· FOtLOWING <ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE,-WATERi urttmEs:oEPARTM'ENT OR' - . . ' . . . . '· .. 
T~E co_NTRAc1.-ilEv1ew t'oM~1ueE· a:oR 1i-1e--coN11.Nu1~<;;.-~o~st~.i,ct10~c:9NrRAct1 si>ecIAL A$~EssMEN-r PRoGRAMs --__ -__ .. _ 

. . , .y::,_·.::<.i'i:\;ii::,::f-- . :ic,PURJNG,THE);MONtti:OFOCfOBERiZ°O':tl'.} /::-/·,·-.:,:;,/; '- .. : ·_ -. - '- . '. . . . ... 

Page 1 of 1 



PROJECT 
Project #N/ A 
Belvedere Road from Drexel Road to 
Jog Road 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 

.:.-.:'.:- .. ;_::-INCREASE -.\··· 
__ .-:<:~I})\'.)/ ·· CSA# . t((Q,t~:ij~~s'.tf· .• 
. i?;:i;}i}?tfcnqNTRl.lP.TPR /:.: . :; . or CO# ii./AM:PllNT\ .: ... ; DESCRIPTION 
:'./3/Soilithwlcleiiridostdest lnc) ·~/:?::, N/ A . \ '·.-?$16''235''-17/' ···:: Striping. 

:1;:{~Jtl~ iijij
1

tii1;:{~~:1:t ;;:1~~1:;It\· :-:;·ijt~\t . •·;·:·.::_:··· •.. ~:.:._:.::,::.'.,··._·· ::_1::::·:'..",. :,·.'.::.;·· ... :_:._:_·::.~.:_·.~:_::,··· .• ~ .. :,. -:_;:::_:···:·•.'.';·.·:~ .... '.··:;.,_:.:.·:_,_.:_·:.'.,,•_ '•.•.::.~--.· .. . '•.~-:·· .. :'::::_:!·.:.:_ .. · ... ::.:~.-~.:: __ :: .. ,·: .• , ..••. ~::.::::·,,:,··:·.·, ••. _.=~.··,~ : .. : .. i··:_:~::._::,:, __ :·:•·.·:,:·::.'•.::;_•.· ... :[:.···:::·.·: .. ·•·:_;:::.· ..•.. ~.:.:·'··:·:_:.··.;,:~ ... ;·•.~.:.·.~ .... ·_·:.:::·-··,.··:::.:•·:.:_:;··::,. ,::,_·.· .. :··:··.,.••··•.•:·.·_::_:_'.··: •. :.::•-·::_::;•-•·::····::·· •• ; .. _· •. :.·, __ •• ·.·.;:.·.·.: .• :.·.:::::·::,:'..,:'_·,·.:.::_,_:::,····:_~.-:::.:·: ·.,,.•:: __ · ...•. ·.· .. ::::_:: .• _~ •. :.: ,:if iii! i~{ ,~:ri~itt~i~f z:,~ . •~ · . -: . • · 

Page 1 of 1 



I, 
_· . _·_ THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE•'~PPROVED BY.THE CONTRACT REVIEW· COMMITTEE: -
.. / :_. · · · · . __ , · . _ .:: : :;ouRiNG/Ftt1;SM·o:NttJ:::oF ocro·seli.--2ot1, •.,. · •-· ·. · · · -· __ -.: . _ , . . , 

leason for Change codes: 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
O = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 1 of 1 



• 
J 

THE: FO.LLOWING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACT ·f1NAL .PAYMENTS WERE APPROVED BY 
.· .. .. -:Tt-H( CONTRACTREVIEW'COMMIJTEE DUR.INGTHE'MONTH.()f.OCTOBER 2013 ·. 

PROJECT 
1 · Project #PB12-7 

Terminal Flooring Improvements, Phase 2 
. Airports 
District #Countvwide 

· 2-: :· · Project #2004602(B) 
· Atlantic Avenue from W. of Lyons Road to 

Starkey Road Contamination and Remediation 
. ·_ Services 

Engineering & Public Works 
.•·_. District #5 

· -3 . Project #11-012 
Northern Region Operation Center Site Work 

· Improvements 
Water Utilities 
District #5 

CONTRACTOR( .· -: 
. The MarcJ. Parent: Compaqy,Inc. c -
. . . . · Rio:12'."0980 : •· : ,.<:_ ·: · 

WRS Infrastructure& iEnvironr:nent/ foe.-. · .; · · ,. -.. · ·. R2oio~1s93· : _.,. ; ~ · · ··· · 
. . ' 

·-·. -. :, :-
-~ -.. · >..::- ~ . 

:i· · · Rio:.sak: -~pq:mr_ation:· : ·• ·,:_::, : -·-. 
·, . R2012:,1~sz:. :_,:-_ :. 

•._; . ; 

Page 1 of 1 

ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT AMOUNT 

$1,021,605.00 

$1,034,010.00 

$1,598,226. 70· 

. COMPLETED · . . 
coN-rfiAcr AMou·NT 

: $913,98527 . 

·. $1,62318{)3:4.S::' 
. . ~ . . 



. : \ _:;_TfiE(FOLLOWtNG CONSULTANT,SERVICES AUl"HORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
· _c :· ::ft }°S"--,sv THE LEA~ DEPARTtJIENTS DURlNG-,Tt.lE MO~:TH,OF OCTOBER 2013 · 

PROJECT 
., 1 '. Project #13431 

. John Prince Park PBSO Unit - HVAC 
Replacement 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #3 

Project # 13469 
Main Judicial Complex - CEP 

•· Emergency Generators EPA 
Feasibility Study (Eng) 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #7 
Project # 13414 
Main Judicial Complex - UPS Power 
Study 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #7 

if(t~~k.E:lz"o"r!~,ttlt~< 
}/}::·_,;::.:::·:\<. '· 
. ~t~}~·= ' . ·:· :_-~:- ... :) : .. 

.:t;fs:. ;:_:Jfi 

·> INCREASE · 
'.iP.EC:.REASE) : 

CSA# ~:/AMOUNT. . . 
32 >\'.$19,41L50_ 

:_ ... ' ·. 

.. . . . 

ji:)~)~f:::::. 
35 

36 

DESCRIPTION 
On site investigations, meetings, 
preparation of background drawings, 
construction documents, specifications and 
construction administration necessary to 
replace existing HVAC equipment for this . 
buildin . ; 
Feasibility study to review options of i 
upgrading or replacing existing generators 
to meet EPA's new diesel engines pollution 
standards. 

iii E~~jj§f:~;~~~~~~lant f l!lilli~ir~~-~ As~~p_
3
~, i~ti~f Gl ~~d~j~~•6h~~~eologicd~ign~Nire

5

for 
l~"'""+--------------+~'+'-''i'++~ +;.:.;~~~~~-----l~""""-'"::.:............:.....;;;.~,.;4-----------------II 

E§~Eo~l:~~~~~~•;~~;ng As~:/f' l~~;'~[!;}j: ~~£~~tJi~~f ~t;~:~=~iuf•~~: 

Water Utilities ·:"',<".:/:: ·. " ;· · < 
District #6 i}\t:-<;:\•;:)::/:;/;_ 

)f.6:} Project #13-100 
i};JJji AC Mitigation Testing for FPL 
;)/fl(' Reclaimed Water Pipelines 
:gt]}f Water Utilities 
:,.2;:{j!f Districts #2, #6 

Page 1 of 8 

51 ,/;/$5)775;00 ·:.· -~ Annual testing for three (3) years to the 
· •::· · >>:?· . · ,., . A/C mitigation system at the Palm Beach 

County Regional Reclaimed Water Pipeline 
which extends to the FPL WCEC site. 



.. \. : ,:THE FOLLOWING:toNSULTAN:tSERVICES'.AOTHORIZATION•S·:wERE APPROVEtfi; : 

... ·:· ·:.:····· /.>:isv·:TffE:i1i-Ar)DEPA.RTMENT:S\P.lJR.iN~'fH.EiM()NTt.1.o,<dcroeER.·zoii:>: .• ·.••./•:. 

PROJECT 
Project #05-127 
Southern Region 24-inch Force Main 
By-Pass Cadd 
Water Utilities 
District #5 

Project # 13222 
Sunset Cove Amphitheater 
Alterations 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District # 5 

f i ~~!f ~;!~~!v0(~;1r· 
:1::/H Engineering & Public Works 
\tli~J District #4 

Project # 13889 
Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment - Boardman Avenue and 
Crandon Avenue Rights-of-Way 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #7 
Project #05236 
Water-Nay Park 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District.#1 

\J{3.t DELETED 
/l*i'. Project #12-079 
)df;:; Asset Management - Integration of 
i,.-.,,,,, BCE Modeling and Training 
\~\~~~! Water Utilities 
'.jj :!if.[~ District #Countywide 

flf&l~ll1ltiWl1!1i. 
>y/:::'. 

Page 2 of 8 

: ·INCREASE ·. 
'., (1:>ECtf~~SEf. 

CSA# .: .. i/:AM6.UN;T DESCRIPTION 
56 

4 

1 

10 

Auth. 1, 
Supp. 3 

6.1 

\:}1;to.99:oo · · . · 
· -= :::. :•,. 

· .. •·,.-.-;· .. :· 

CAD technician services for the Southern 
Region 24-inch Force Main By-Pass project 
and other projects as requi red. 

•'" '$24'-990 00 ·: Completion of Architectural, MEP and 
;'.?/ /J, :·:::::: ; <)H Structural Engineering documents required 
' : -' -. ,,;_: · .- ·- '·/ for the permitting and alterations to the 

it}f t~~~/t;f ~rfi~~~~1: £:f :;n d~~:~?o•n. r~~:~: 
Specials conditions concrete cores service 
for $4,500.00; Pre-post condition survey 
report credit of $4,500.00. 

Completion of Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment. 

Provide survey of site for tortoises and 
burrows; Onsite meeting with FWC; 
Evaluation and selection of a new site for 
relocation of o her tortoises. 

assistance to 



- :_-)f~~ J=p~~~:WU1~-:~0~$UL'fA':';T: _S~RV~~~$ ~~Tt_tJ?J~I~}l_'?,~:$:;~~-1'.{-~. A~P.ROVED 
.· .· ·.: sv-;rH~',LEAl;)'--DEPARTMENTS'DU~l,NG:,J'HE MPNTH,Of,OCIOBE'R,2013 _,· · , .. 

CSA# 

i1t~ if ~~~f ~11 ::;:::~~p~r•tions ~t1f f 11,tiiltiil ,_..,,...... ____________ _ 

6 

j:i'.i~\ Project #13875 
\t;"::? ; Phase I Environmental Site 
i:[fi~t Assessment - Greenacres Public 
\i&'.} Right of Way and City Hall Property 
\c,f}'.! Facilities Development & Operations 
~~:;~tf:~~= D. t · #2 ,::;::;;,/t;· 1s net 

Project # 13-098 
Water Treatment Plant No. 8 
Boundary & Topographic Survey 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

:lllSf Project # 14-009 
:mt(;r: Hairland Drive, Military Trail to 500' 
~:'ill West; 6" WM Extension 

. Water Utilities 
District #2 
Project #2012-1.003 
Palm Tran Expansion Site - 2010 
NW 1st Street, Delray Beach 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #4 

11 

5 

6 

:+----
2 

37.1 

Page 3 of 8 

,,1,~ DESCRIPTION 

Completion of Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment. 

Boundary and topographic survey for WTP 
No. 8. 

li\lll Topographic su~~-

Surveying services. 

Topographic survey. 



. :. / rHi:'F'.OlLOWING 'tONSULTANt;S.ERv'icesJ(UiHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED . 
· .·•.i'·:)·:.:·~:.svt.H1:JJAri.[)EPAR.tM:eNfs::t>U'RitlG.'?tJi1: _~dNTtfbF:ocroseR:201·~ · · .. -·-:":-• ._. : 

PROJECT 
\2L; Project #13457 .. . ~· _.,: .. 
•·,, .,· .. /, North County Government Center -·-.-.;.: . .;-::~.:;. 

l~ii ~~1~:~~~e~o~:=~~ & Operations 

:Jtr'.! :~;c~:~~~8iew Storage Pavilion 
.,/:;'/I Facilities Development & Operations 
.,- ,,. District #2 
_:;24{: Project #13204 
,:,_:ctJ:c ISS Enterprise Data Center @ OSC 

Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 · 

·· _. ... ,. ·._-•, · · .;' --. · · , · ·- -.. ,,,. -:.:1&'CllEASit ·-: 

:f :Z~iJ~~iii£I~{iltt CSA# ~w:~~~i;f, DESCRIPTION 
Site visit to verify existing condition of 
retention· area and structures; Prepare 
construction documents; Shop drawing 
review; Construction administration. 

Traffic engineering 
as-needed basis. 

services on an 

lili11~~~11llilii Asu~~p~~' :[{ii~li ; j~~~i~~;~;~~~!f ~~f ~~!i~ 
-~------------------~ ~~~~~¥.+-----+~A' Site visits; Design development; Project #13459 

Okeeheelee Park Golf Clubhouse -
HVAC Renovations 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

Project #05236 
Waterway Park 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District#l 

Project #11201 
Riverbend Park Entrance 
Improvements 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District#! 

~l 
,! 1111J 

Page 4 of 8 

38 

Auth. 1, 
Supp. 4 

Auth. 3, 
Supp. 3 

Construction documents; Structural 
engineering; Cost estimation; Construction 
administration to facilitate installation of 
new HVAC equipment and relocation of 
mechanical room. 



' . - .. - .-. ' .''." ; THE' FOLLOWIN:&-t:o'NsUtTA~t SERVICES AUTHO"RIZATIONS .:WERE,:APPROVED . .. 
· .•• - ::::- ~ --

1~Y)tH~L~Aii;ilEPARTJVIENTSDURING'i'HiMotfnf.OF.OCTO_$ER20ff: "-· -·. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION tgt~f i,!;h~:;~wucture If-~;~~,, f !ili:l ~~:~. i li1ilt ~n

5

lruction suNeying seNic~. 

_;::_:.::..:::...;~::..=..--------~~ ~~~~4+----.ia~;.;;.:::..~~~'-'4---- -------------11 

ii ~~[~if ~:~::t~r Main ~~~h~.1 -~'Ill Subsurface utility targeting and subsurface 
utility locating by air/vacuum test holes. 

Professional services for appraisal and 
acquisition of a vacant parcel. 

13.:0}i: Project #N/ A 
;J(X~; PBIA Congress Ave. Vacant Parcel 
,, ... ·'• Grace Drive Property Acquisition 

Services 
Airports 
District #2 
Project #N/ A 
North-South Taxilane Supplemental 
Preliminary Design Services 
Airports 
District #2 

i~4J Project #N/ A 
'i~)0d{ PBIA 3400 Belvedere Road Overflow 
·-:~Vi/:':! Parking Bidding and Construction 
}K~i~ Administration Services 

ti'.liit Airports 
t,tf District #2 
/33':/: Project #N/A 
0.;5~:i Independent Fee Estimate - AECOM 
L?\) Technical Services, Inc. Contract 

1.:Jtfi~ A~reement 
.-::::; -;t·•, Airports 
i(ifr' District #2 

Page 5 of 8 

III-13-
PBI-C-

001-024 

Ill-13-
PBI-C-

001-026 

Ill-13-
DOA-C-
001-027 

Supplemental preliminary design services. 

Professional bidding and construction 
administration services. 

1tt;,67~i~~;t} · Perform Independent Fee Estimates 
(if;)\\'/•{>:\ :; associated with specific tasks included in 

· i'ti?X/t\ the AECOM Technical Services, Inc.'s 

1 

-~tiiii\ii contract agreement. 



PROJECT 
'.}.1/ Project #N/A 
,-\:-; Miscellaneous GA Airport Security 
};;,::;Y Improvements (Supplement #1) 

;lfi);ti ~\~~~s #Coun ide 

13.;?.! Project #N/A 

· l}ii{f: ::~;m:!~~ ~~~~! :i!~k i;g~t: 
·;,~¥, Airports 
., .. ,;;:./ District #3 

Project #13-102 
40th Street North 30-inch Forcemain 
Forensic Investigation 
Water Utilities 
District #6 
Project #12205 
Palm Tran Connection @ Four Points 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 
Project #2010504 
Lyons Road/Lantana Road to Lake 
Worth Road 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #3, #6 

,; "':'..Y:, : :, ''' :,; ' •, ' " ," ,, :}\JNtREASE -, 

'.t1i~f i:1iI~~~,t~\lil~if ~ CSA# ~,,g~>.; DESCRIPTION 

III-12-
LNA-R-

011-070 IIII f ~~l;s]~:It;J~\~::;: ~~?:E 
4-----..g;~ 

Page 6 of 8 

Auth. 44, 
Supp. 1 

54 

10 

3 

F'+r:F:,}::,.:.i Additional engineering services for the 
design, permitting and preparation of bid 
documents for a 5 MG ground storage tank. 

Conduct investigation of the failure of the 
30-inch PBC wastewater forcemain pipe on 
40th Street North, Royal Palm Beach, 
Florida. 

Construction materials testing. 

Revise plans. 



·.THE FOtL.OWiNG:CONSUlTANT=SE.RViCES.AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED ·_ · .. ·.- . 
·~ ' •,• •''"( -,

7
•, ... -• .: . ~,.,.,_ ., ... _,_ ,·,..·,:.,t~ ,!, MO •• ,.. -..(••,·· •'••• ·• • 

. _:: . BY THI;-~~~D; DEPAJt:Tt,ENTS _DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2013 .: :. -, . . . 

PROJECT 
''.40{ Project # ERM 11-08 

i i:~~~;!~t;~;:~~~rility -
Management 
District #3 
Project #13-091 
Bacorn Point Road (SR 715), Pelican 
River to SR 15, 12" Watermain 
Extension 
Water Utilities 
District #6 
Project #FEMA-001 
FEMA Preliminary Flood Insurance 
Study (FIS) and Associated 
Preliminary Flood Insurance Rate 
Maps (FIRMS) 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #N/ A 
Project #2013621 
Pantano Trail/Shared-Use Path from 
Riverbend Park to Loxahatchee 

~~ g;:~~•~rff·Shs Project on the 

\:~~::;; Project #2013522 
~:';t:'.:; Hood Road/E. of Florida's Turnpike 
t•::;{ to W. of Central Boulevard 
f&ii/ Engineering & Public Works 
,;:/:':; District # 1 

'<5f~ti Project #14201 
t~j{:> Vista Center Stucco Remediation 
+/1){° Facilities Development & Operations 

tf;:iji: District #2 
. ~_;:.. ..c,:-;, . 

Page 7 of 8 

1 '.. ·ti$4;,so0:;Q(} ( :: Additional staff hours and pile testing. 

ilt~lll!; 
5 

1 

N/A 

N/A 

12 

Geotechnical engineering services. 

Review and -Recommendation on 7, 8, 9 
and 15 Coastal Transects. 

Soil testing; Concrete and masonry 
materials; Aggregate testing; Asphalt 
testing; Inspection services; Field 
exploration; Miscellaneous services; 
Engineering and professional services. 

Bridge plans review. 

Preparation of drawing$ and site 
inspections for the replacement of existing 
stucco . build-out located on southeast 
elevation of the facility with a new EIFS 
s stem . 



33 

Page 8 of 8 

DESCRIPTION 

On site investigations, meetings, 
preparation of background drawings, 
construction documents, specifications and 
construction administration necessary to 
replace existing HVAC equipment for the 
buildin . 


